proceeds from this offering in a variety of capital preservation investments, including short-term, interest-bearing investment grade securities,
money market accounts, certificates of deposit and direct or guaranteed obligations of the U.S. government.

Certain of the underwriters and/or their affiliates may hold various positions in our 7.5% senior notes due 2018 (�2018 Senior Notes�), 7.375%
senior notes due 2020 (�2020 Senior Notes�) and the 2021 Senior Notes issued by us and our wholly-owned subsidiary, Suburban Energy Finance
Corp., and may receive a portion of the net proceeds from this offering to the extent we use the net proceeds of this offering to redeem a portion
of the 2018 Senior Notes, 2020 Senior Notes and/or 2021 Senior Notes.

S-8

Edgar Filing: SUBURBAN PROPANE PARTNERS LP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of March 30, 2013:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering.
You should read our financial statements and notes that are incorporated by reference into the accompanying prospectus for additional
information regarding us.

Actual
As Adjusted for this

Offering(1)
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 166,558 $ 156,978

Debt, including current maturities:
Revolving credit facility(2) 100,000 100,000
2020 Senior Notes(3) 248,493 248,493
2018 Senior Notes(3) 527,583 527,583
2021 Senior Notes(3) 542,020 417,020

Total debt 1,418,096 1,293,096
Partners� capital:
Common unit holders 1,247,633 1,372,272

Total capitalization $ 2,665,729 $ 2,665,368

(1) We currently intend to use the net proceeds from this offering and from any exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase
additional common units to repay outstanding senior unsecured indebtedness up to an aggregate principal amount of $135 million, and any
remainder for working capital and general partnership purposes. Contingent upon and subsequent to the closing of this offering, we expect
to effect an optional redemption of a portion of our 2021 Senior Notes for up to $135 million in accordance with, and subject to, the
applicable provisions of the indenture governing such senior notes. However, management reserves the right to repay other issues of